3 Port Solenoid Valve
Coil temperature rises: only 1°C (with power saving circuit)
Series V100
Power consumption 0.1 W (with power saving circuit)Power consumption 0.1 W (with power saving circuit)Power consumption 0.1 W (with power saving circuit)
Sonic conductance    C: 0.037 (Standard)/C: 0.076 (Large flow capacity)
Variations
Series
Flow characteristics

—
Replacement Parts
How to Order Connector Assembly
For DC: SY100 30 4A
SY100 30 A Lead wire length
Nil
  6
10
15
20
25
30
50
300 mm
600 mm
1000 mm
1500 mm
2000 mm
2500 mm
3000 mm
5000 mm
Without lead wire:
(with connector and
2 sockets)
Material
Resin
Stainless steel
Resin
Stainless steel, Resin
FKM
Stainless steel
Stainless steel
—
Resin
Description
Body
Cover
Push rod
Armature assembly
Poppet
Return spring
Poppet spring
Coil assembly
Manual override
Specifications
Valve
model
Valve
model
Grommet L plug connector
M plug connector
Plug connector
Weight (g) Note 2)Operating
pressure
range (MPa)
Vacuum specification (MPa) Port size
0 to 0.7
0 to 0.7
0 to 0.7
0 to 0.7
N.C.
N.C.
N.O.
N.O.
V114
V114A
V124 Note 1)
V124A Note 1)
–100 kPa to 0.6
–100 kPa to 0.6
–100 kPa to 0
–100 kPa to 0
–100 kPa to 0

Gasket assembly - Replacement part
Part-No. V100-31-1A
Type S41 How to Order
Applicable solenoid valve Note)
V114-����
V114A-����
V124-����
V124A-����
Applicable blank plate assembly
V100-77-1A
VV100 S41 05
Stations
02
20
2 stations
20 stations
M5
2 port size
M5 M5
Note) V114(A) and V124(A) cannot be mounted to the same manifold.
Applicable base
 • Sub-plate
 • Type VV100-S41 manifold base
Applicable base
 • Sub-plate
 • Type VV100-S41 manifold base
Caution
Mounting screw tightening torques M2: 0.12 N•m
1 port
M5
3 port
M5
2 port
M5
Gasket
Gasket
(M2 x 14, flat nickel plated)
Round head combination screw
Round head combination screw
(M2 x 7, flat nickel plated)
Blanking plate
Notch mark
1
2
3
1
2
3
1
2
2
3
•
•
•
•
•
•
7
3 Port Solenoid Valve  Series V100
8
Manifold type S41: Side ported/VV100-S41-                       -M5
Grommet (G), (H)
L plug connector (L) M plug connector (M)
 ∗ Other dimensions are same as grommet style.
    Formula for calculating the weight of the manifolds without valves:
    Weight (g) = 7 + 9*n; (n = number of stations)
 ∗ Other dimensions are same as grommet style.
Station
L1
L2
2 stations
33.5

How to Use Plug Connector
Plug Connector Lead Wire Length
How to Order Connector Assembly
For DC: SY100 30 4A
SY100 30 A
Lead wire length
Nil
  6
10
15
20
25
30
50
300 mm
600 mm
1000 mm
1500 mm
2000 mm
2500 mm
3000 mm
5000 mm
For DC
V114-5LO
SY100-30-4A-20
+ –
Lead wire
Socket
Crimping area
Core wire
crimping area
Hook
Insulation
0.2 to 0.33 mm2
Max. cover diameter: ø1.7 mm
Core wire
Connector
Lead wire
Socket
Hook
[Standard style]
Press in the direction of the arrow
Caution
Without lead wire:
(with connector and
2 pcs. of socket)
Series V100/Specific Product Precautions 1
Be sure to read before handling.
Refer to pages 9 through 12 for safety instructions, precautions.
1. Attaching and detaching connectors
• To attach a connector, hold the lever and connector unit
between your fingers and insert straight onto the pins of the
solenoid valve so that the lever's pawl is pushed into the
groove and locks.
• To detach a connector, remove the pawl from the groove by
pushing the lever downward with your thumb, and pull the
connector straight out.
Since connected equipment will be actuated when the ma-
nual override is operated, first confirm that conditions are
safe.
Standard length is 300 mm, but the following length is also avai-
lable.
How to order
To order a valve with lead wire length of other
than 300 mm, indicate part numbers of the valve
without connector and the required connector
assembly separately.
<Example> Lead wire length 2000 mm
2. Crimping of lead wires and sockets
Strip 3.2 to 3.7 mm at the end of the lead wires, insert the
ends of the core wires evenly into the sockets, and then crimp

� With power saving circuit
Connector Assembly with Cover
How to Order
SY100 - 68 - A -
Lead wire length (L)
Nil
  6
10
15
20
25
30
50
300 mm
600 mm
1000 mm
1500 mm
2000 mm
2500 mm
3000 mm
5000 mm
Connector Assembly with Cover/Dimensions
Symbol of connector assembly with
protective cover
 ∗ No part numbers of connector assembly with
cover are needed to be indicated in this case.
Red Black
Grey
(14.5) L
(40)
(10)
(8)
(8
)
(6
.9
)
(Ø
4.
1)
Electric circuit (with power saving circuit)
1: Starting current,   2: Holding current
2
Red (+)
Black (–)
LED
1
Power consumption is reduced by
approximately 75% compared
with the standard product by eli-
minating the need for electrical
current for holding. (Effective after
more than 62 ms energized and
24 VDC rated voltage applied.)
The electrical circuit as shown above,
allows reduced holding current con-

cutting oil, etc.
� Round cord provides neat appearance.
� How to Order
Indicate part number of connector assembly with cover in
addition to the solenoid valve part number without connector
of the plug connector.
<Example 1> Lead wire length: 2000 mm
V114-5LOZ-M5
SY100-68-A-20
<Example 2> Lead wire length: 300 mm (Standard)
V114-5LPZ-M5
SMC CORPORATION 1-16-4 Shimbashi, Minato-ku, Tokio 105 JAPAN;  Phone:03-3502-2740  Fax:03-3508-2480
Specifications are subject to change without prior notice
and any obligation on the part of the manufacturer.
ARGENTINA, AUSTRALIA, BOLIVIA, BRASIL, CANADA, CHILE, CHINA, HONG KONG, INDIA, MALAYSIA, MEXICO, NEW ZEALAND,
PHILIPPINES, SINGAPORE, SOUTH KOREA, TAIWAN, THAILAND, USA, VENEZUELA
OTHER SUBSIDIARIES WORLDWIDE:
© DiskArt™ 1988
© DiskArt™ UK
SMC Pneumatics (UK) Ltd
Vincent Avenue, Crownhill,
Milton Keynes, MK8 0AN
Phone: 0800 1382930 Fax: 01908-555064
E-mail: sales@smcpneumatics.co.uk
Austria
SMC Pneumatik GmbH (Austria).
Girakstrasse 8, A-2100 Korneuburg
Phone: +43 2262-62280, Fax: +43 2262-62285
E-mail: office@smc.at
Czech Republic
SMC Industrial Automation CZ s.r.o.
Hudcova 78a, CZ-61200 Brno
Phone: +420 5 414 24611, Fax: +420 5 412 18034
E-mail: office@smc.cz
Portugal
SMC Sucursal Portugal, S.A.
Rua de Engº Ferreira Dias 452, 4100-246 Porto
Phone: 22-610-89-22, Fax: 22-610-89-36
E-mail: postpt@smc.smces.es
Belgium
SMC Pneumatics N.V./S.A.
Nijverheidsstraat 20, B-2160 Wommelgem
Phone: 03-355-1464, Fax: 03-355-1466
E-mail: post@smcpneumatics.be
Lithuania
UAB Ottensten Lietuva
Savanoriu pr. 180, LT-2600 Vilnius, Lithuania
Phone/Fax: 370-2651602
Latvia
SMC Pneumatics Latvia SIA
Smerla 1-705, Riga LV-1006, Latvia
Phone: 0777-94-74, Fax: 0777-94-75
Sweden
SMC Pneumatics Sweden AB
Ekhagsvägen 29-31, S-141 71 Huddinge
Phone: 08-603 07 00, Fax: 08-603 07 10
France
SMC Pneumatique, S.A.
1, Boulevard de Strasbourg, Parc Gustave Eiffel
Bussy Saint Georges
F-77607 Marne La Vallee Cedex 3
Phone: 01-6476 1000, Fax: 01-6476 1010
Finland
SMC Pneumatics Finland OY
PL72, Tiistinniityntie 4, SF-02031 ESPOO
Phone: 09-859 580, Fax: 09-8595 8595